
IN THE MATTER OF ARBITRATION BETWEEN: 
 
NATIONAL COUNCIL OF HUD  ) 
LOCALS 222, AFGE, AFL-CIO,  ) 
and NFFE Local 1450   ) 
      ) 
 Union,     ) Issue: FLSA Overtime 
      )  FLSA Exemptions 
v.      ) 
      ) 
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING ) 
AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT,  ) 
      )  
 Agency.    ) 
________________________________ ) 
 

Union’s Motion to Enforce Compliance 
with GS-10 and Below Settlement Agreement 

 
The Agency has failed to comply with the Settlement Agreement of December 12, 2006 

(Non-Compliance Agreement), regarding non-compliance with the Settlement 

Agreement of September 28, 2005 (Settlement Agreement) that concerned the FLSA 

status of grievants encumbering positions at Grade 10 and below. In that agreement, 

the Agency agreed to compensate grievants who were not granted election of comp-

time by paying the difference between the comp-time they were paid and the time-and-a 

half Overtime they were entitled to as FLSA non-exempt employees, in accordance with 

the Settlement Agreement. Most of the grievants have not yet been paid. They deserve 

an immediate remedy. 

Background 

The Parties entered into a Settlement Agreement on September 28, 2005 under which 

all positions at grades 10 and below would be considered Non-exempt from the Fair 

Labor Standards Act. See Exhibit 1, Settlement Agreement The Parties agreed that 
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Arbitrator Rogers would retain jurisdiction over compliance with the Agreement.  On 

October 24, 2005, the Agency emailed the Union and Arbitrator that: 

 
The Department has concluded its review of positions at the GS-10 level and 
below with respect to FLSA status pursuant to the subject settlement agreement 
dated September 28, 2005. 
 
As a result of that review, and in accordance with the settlement agreement, all 
positions at the GS-10 level and below with an exempt FLSA status will be 
changed to a non-exempt status effective the first full pay period after October 
21, 2005. 

 
This email was later appended to the Settlement Agreement and made part thereof in 

an arbitration meeting.  At the time the Agency and Union entered into the Settlement 

Agreement, there were around 203 employees listed at the GS-10 and below level on 

the September 2005 Employee List.  That list did not include many employees who the 

Agency had agreed to reclassify, i.e. those on the employee lists at the GS-10 and 

below level between June 2000 and September 2005. 

On April 9, 2006, after several good faith efforts to ensure compliance with this 

Settlement Agreement, the Union filed a Motion to Enforce Compliance with GS-10 and 

Below Settlement Agreement (Motion 8).  

On June 26, 2006, the Arbitrator heard testimony from Norman Mesewicz in a hearing 

about non-compliance with the Settlement Agreement. He issued a Ruling on the record 

of that hearing that the Agency was not in compliance with the Settlement Agreement. 

He gave the Agency until the end of the first pay period that occurred thirty days from 

the date of the ruling to attain full compliance with the Agreement.  
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Throughout the Summer and Autumn of 2006, the arbitrator heard testimony from 

witnesses and saw documentary evidence that the Agency was not in compliance with 

the Agreement. On December 12, 2006, before the Arbitrator rendered a ruling on the 

Agency’s lack of compliance with the Agreement, the Parties entered into a second 

agreement (Non-Compliance Agreement) under which the Agency agreed to several 

remedies for Grievants damaged by the Agency’s non-compliance with the first 

agreement. Among these remedies was payment of the difference between comp time 

and time-and-a-half Overtime pay for all Grievants covered by the first agreement that 

were not permitted to work for Comp time solely at their election. The Agency also 

agreed to provide comp-time and overtime records to the Union on a quarterly basis. 

See Exhibit 2, Non-Compliance  Agreement 

Facts 

1. On January 18, 2007, the Union provided the Agency with 88 Affidavits of 

grievants who had been denied comp-time solely at their election. See Exhibit 3, 

January 18 email from Hershel Goodwin to Shlomo Katz  Many of these 

(approximately 67) had been previously provided to the Agency, and are 

referenced in Paragraph 3 of the Non-Compliance Agreement. See Exhibit 2 

2. On February 17, 2007, the Agency replied that after speaking with the 

supervisors of the 88 Affiants, they disputed the claims of 13 affiants. Under the 

terms of the Non-Compliance Agreement, the claims of these disputed affidavits 

were to be referred to a Union-Management working group, which would attempt 

to resolve the disputes. See Exhibit 4, February 17 email from Shlomo Katz to 

Michael Snider 
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3. On March 7, 2007, the Union provided the Agency with the names of eleven 

grievants who had not received payment due under the Non-Compliance 

Agreement. The affidavits of these grievants were not disputed. The Union also 

requested payment information for all affiants who had been paid, and a date by 

which unpaid affiants would be paid. See Exhibit 5, March 7 email from Avi 

Bloomenstiel to Shlomo Katz On March 8, 2007, the Union provided two more 

names of non-disputed, unpaid affiants. See Exhibit 6, March 8 email from Avi 

Bloomenstiel to Shlomo Katz 

4. On March 7, 2007, Counsel for the Agency, Shlomo Katz, wrote in an email 

“Employees … get paid within 4 [pay periods] of the time their entitlement is 

determined.” See Exhibit 7, March 7 email from Shlomo Katz to Michael Snider 

5. On or around May 10, 2007, AFGE Council President, Carolyn Federoff, 

discussed the joint process to resolve disputed claims with Norman Mesewicz, 

Deputy Director of Labor Relations. Mr. Mesewicz indicated that it the Agency did 

not feel it necessary to form the Union-Management working group called for in 

Paragraph 3 of the December 12, 2006 agreement, as it would be a waste of 

time and resources. See Exhibit 8, Declaration of Carolyn Federoff 

6. On or around May 17, Mr. Mesewicz informed Ms. Federoff that the Agency had 

dropped disputes on all claims made in the 89 affidavits. See Id. 

7. On July 26, 2007, the Union renewed its inquiries of March 7 and 8, 2007, 

relating to the payment of the 88 affiants. See Exhibit 9, July 26 email from 

Hershel Goodwin to Norman Mesewicz 
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8. On August 22, 2007 the Agency provided a table with payment information for 28 

of the 88 affiants and indicated that the payments of 22 other unnamed affiants 

were “pending.”  The 28 affiants mentioned in this table were all paid between 

January 27, 2007 and February 1, 2007. See Exhibit 10, August 22 email from 

Norman Mesewicz to Hershel Goodwin and accompanying fax 

9. On August 28, 2007, the Agency named the 22 affiants whose payments were 

pending. The Agency stated that these affiants would “be paid promptly when the 

funding source is identified.” The Agency also asked the Union to resubmit the 

names of the 38 affiants who were not listed on the table provided August 22, 

2007, nor among the 22 affiants whose payments were “pending.” See Exhibit 

11, August 28 email from Norman Mesewicz to Hershel Goodwin 

10. All thirteen affiants whose claims were disputed on February 17, 2007 are 

accounted for among these 50 total affiants who received payments (28) or are 

pending payment (22). See Exhibits 4, 10, and 11 

11. In sum, the Agency has paid 28 Grievants and failed to pay 60, 22 of whom it 

says are “pending.” All 60 are due back pay and liquidated damages totaling 

approximately 

Argument 

In the Non-Compliance Agreement, a process was put in place by which grievants who 

were damaged by not being permitted to work comp time solely at their election could 

be made whole. Under this process, the Union was to submit evidence that employees 
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had been denied comp-time election, and the Agency was to research whether the 

grievants’ supervisors denied comp time election. If the Supervisors admitted that they 

denied comp-time election, the grievants were to be paid the difference between comp-

time and time-and-a-half overtime with liquidated damages1. If there was a dispute 

between the affiant and the supervisor, a “working group” would attempt to resolve the 

dispute. If there was no resolution, the grievant would be paid the difference between 

comp-time and time-and-a-half overtime, without liquidated damages. 

The Union has complied with its portion of the agreement. The Union has submitted 

affidavits, and not advanced claims for grievants who did not submit affidavits. Roughly 

a quarter of those have been paid in a timely fashion. For roughly another quarter 

“payment is pending.” For the other 38 affiants, the Agency has provided no payment 

and no acknowledgement that payment is due. 

There are two categories of affiants who have not been paid what the Agency agreed to 

under the terms of the Non-Compliance Agreement. There are 22 affiants whose 

payments are “pending.” The Agency claims that it has not been able to identify a 

funding source to pay them. There are 38 affiants that the Agency has apparently 

overlooked. While their claims were agreed to on February 17, 2007, the Agency 

needed the Union to resubmit their names on August 28, 2007. 

The Agency’s claim that it has not been able to determine a funding source to pay the 

22 affiants whose payment is pending seems a little disingenuous. The Agency was 

                                            
1 If the payments were made within four pay periods of the identification, the Agency was only responsible 
to pay half of the liquidated damages. If the payment was made after four pay periods after the 
identification, the Agency was responsible for full liquidated damages. 



 7

able to identify the proper funding source for 28 other affiants. These affiants were all 

paid before February 1, 2007, within six weeks from the date of the execution of the 

settlement agreement. At this writing, it is more than 37 weeks since the execution of 

the Non-Compliance Agreement, and they still have not been paid. 

The Agency has not even offered an excuse for not paying the other 38 affiants. In fact, 

the Agency seemed surprised that there were more affiants. It was precisely to prevent 

this that the Union first started requesting in March, 2007 an accounting of all payments 

made under the Non-Compliance Agreement. It has taken six months for the Agency to 

even identify who has and has not been paid. This is a far cry from Mr. Katz’s 

Assurance that “[e]mployees … get paid within 4 [pay periods] of the time their 

entitlement is determined.” 

The first proceedings concerning non-compliance with the settlement agreement 

occurred at a hearing on June 26, 2006. At that hearing, Agency counsel, Peter 

Panken, repeatedly stated for the record that “…anybody who did not get properly paid 

overtime, bring it to our attention and we will check it and we will get them properly 

paid.” See Exhibit 12, Transcript of June 26, 2006 arbitration page 25 19-21 and page 

26 9-11 The Non-Compliance Agreement was the result of the efforts to enforce 

compliance with the Settlement Agreement that started with the motion that led to that 

hearing.  

The Union had hoped to not burden the Arbitrator with what should have a simple, 

straightforward matter. But as the two-year anniversary of the Settlement Agreement 

approaches, the Agency is still not adhering to the terms of that agreement. The Agency 
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has refused to establish the Union management working group and has not even 

identified a date by which the affiants will be paid. In fact, the Agency was unaware of 

the existence of 38 affidavits which were submitted in a timely manner, and has not 

even begun processing their claims. It appears that only an order from the Arbitrator 

wioll suffice to bring the Agency into compliance with both agreements. 

Remedy 

The Union seeks a declaratory judgment finding noncompliance, an Order that the 

Agency immediately comply with the Settlement Agreement and the Non-Compliance 

Agreement by a date certain, that the Agency cease and desist from failing to comply 

with the Settlement Agreement and the Non-Compliance Agreement, that the Agency 

pay certain damages to the affected employees, and that reasonable fees, costs and 

expenses be awarded for this action. 

 
      Respectfully Submitted, 

      ___/s/___________________ 
Michael J. Snider, Esq. 

      Snider & Associates, LLC 
      104 Church Lane, Suite 100 
      Baltimore, MD 21208 
      Attorney for the Union 

      ___/s/____________________ 
      Carolyn Federoff 
      President, AFGE Council 222 
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Certificate of Service 
 
 
I certify that a copy of the foregoing was served upon the Agency via email. 
 
Date: September 4, 2007    ___/s/___________________ 

Michael J. Snider, Esq. 
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1. Settlement Agreement 
2. Non-Compliance Agreement 
3. January 18 email from Hershel Goodwin to Shlomo Katz 
4. February 17 email from Shlomo Katz to Michael Snider 
5. March 7 email from Avi Bloomenstiel to Shlomo Katz 
6. March 8 email from Avi Bloomenstiel to Shlomo Katz 
7. March 7 email from Shlomo Katz to Michael Snider 
8. Declaration of Carolyn Federoff 
9. July 26 email from Hershel Goodwin to Norman Mesewicz 
10. August 22 email from Norman Mesewicz to Hershel Goodwin and 

accompanying fax 
11. August 28 email from Norman Mesewicz to Hershel Goodwin 
12. Transcript of June 26, 2006 arbitration page 25 19-21 and page 26 9-11 
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Michael Snider 

From: norman_mesewicz@hud.gov
Sent: Monday, October 24, 2005 9:04 AM
To: Michael Snider; carolyn_federoff@hud.gov
Cc: rogerssj@erols.com
Subject: PARTIAL SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT HUD/AFGE FLSA OVERTIME GRIEVANCE

Page 1 of 1

9/4/2007

To all concerned. I prepared this message on Friday 10/21/2005, and then neglected to send it.
 
 
 
The Department has concluded its review of positions at the GS-10 level and below with respect to 
FLSA status pursuant to the subject settlement. agreement dated September 28, 2005. 
 
As a result of that review, and in accordance with the settlement agreement, all positions at the GS-10 
level and below with an exempt FLSA status will be changed to a non-exempt status effective the first 
full pay period after October 21, 2005. 
 
Please let me know if you have any questions.
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Hershel Goodwin 

From: Hershel Goodwin
Sent: Thursday, January 18, 2007 5:01 PM
To: 'Shlomo Katz'
Subject: RE: Noncompliance affidavits
Attachments: Comp Time affidavits.zip; index.xls

8/28/2007

Shlomo: 
  
Here is a zip folder with the affidavits. Mr Snider thinks that we presented many of them during a hearing, but 
I am including them all just to be sure. I have also included an index. 
  
Thanks, 
  
Hershel Goodwin 
Paralegal 
Snider and Associates, LLC 
104 Church Lane Suite 100 
Baltimore, Maryland 21208 
410 653-9060 
410 653 9061 fax 
 ---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The material contained in or accompanying this electronic transmission contains confidential 
information which is the property of the sender and is legally privileged. The information is intended only for the individual or entity named above. If you 
are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that disclosing, copying, distributing or taking any action in reliance on the contents of this email is 
strictly prohibited. If you have received this information in error, please notify us.  

From: Shlomo Katz [mailto:SKatz@ebglaw.com]  
Sent: Thursday, January 18, 2007 4:55 PM 
To: Michael Snider 
Cc: Peter M. Panken; flsa 
Subject: RE: Noncompliance affidavits 
  
Try email.  If it fails, you can send a CD. 
Who is Cindy at HHS in relation to this case (or did she come up when you typed 
"C" for Carolyn)? 
  

From: Michael Snider [mailto:mike@sniderlaw.com]  
Sent: Thursday, January 18, 2007 4:50 PM 
To: Shlomo Katz 
Cc: Peter M. Panken; flsa; MURPHY, Cindy R. (CMS/CMM) 
Subject: Noncompliance affidavits 

Shlomo: 
 
We have about 90 affidavits.  The scanned file is 2MB. 
Do you want it emailed or for us to mail the CD? 
  
Michael J. Snider, Esq. 
Law Offices of Snider & Associates, LLC 
104 Church Lane, Suite 100 
Baltimore, MD 21208 



410-653-9060 phone 
410-653-9061 fax 
mike@sniderlaw.com  email 
www.sniderlaw.com  web address 
  
  

Confidentiality Note: This e-mail is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed and may contain information that is privileged, 
confidential or otherwise protected from disclosure. Dissemination, distribution or copying of this e-mail or the information herein by anyone other than 
the intended recipient, or an employee or agent responsible for delivering the message to the intended recipient, is prohibited. If you have received this 
e-mail in error, please call the Help Desk of Epstein Becker & Green at 212-351-4701 and destroy the original message and all copies.  
  
To ensure compliance with requirements imposed by the IRS, we inform you that any U.S. federal tax advice contained in this communication (including 
any attachments) is not intended or written to be used, and cannot be used, for the purpose of (i) avoiding penalties under the Internal Revenue Code or
(ii) promoting, marketing or recommending to another party any transaction or matter addressed herein.  
  
Pursuant to the CAN-SPAM Act this communication may be considered an advertisement or solicitation. If you would prefer not to receive future 
marketing and promotional mailings, please submit your request via email to ebgus@ebglaw.com or via postal mail to Epstein Becker & Green, Attn: 
Marketing Department, 250 Park Avenue, New York, NY 10177. Be sure to include your email address if submitting your request via postal mail. -EBG1 

8/28/2007
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Hershel Goodwin 

From: Shlomo Katz [SKatz@ebglaw.com]
Sent: Saturday, February 17, 2007 7:49 PM
To: Michael Snider; flsa; carolyn_federoff@hud.gov
Cc: jennifer_e._evert@hud.gov; norman_mesewicz@hud.gov; marsha_g._browne@hud.gov; Peter M. 

Panken; Daniel Abrahams
Subject: OT choice affidavits

Page 1 of 3

8/28/2007

Mike 
  
Below is HUD's response to the affidavits submitted by the Union. 
  
Shlomo 
  
  

Dispute No Dispute
Agosto, Marisol x
Altuna, Alejandra x
Anderson, Ranae X
Anderson, Tracey x
Argust, Damaris X
Ashe, Valerie x
Ayze, Tracey X
Battey, Marilyn x
Beachler, Brian x
Bell, Joan X
Belton, Ernestine X
Bing, Gloria x
Boddy, Marilyn X
Brownlow, Shivona X
Carlson, Jessica X
Carter, Cynthia x
Chandler, Loretta X
Cheng, Francis X
Coleman, Mary x
Collier, Brenda x
Collins, Linda X
Colvin, Gwendolyn X
Cox, Debra x
Craddolph, Nina x
Crumpler, Virginia X
Czarnecki, Sally X
Daugherty, William X
Lovely, Delores X
Dingman, Linda X
Doan, Milton Elizabeth x
Ellison, Janet x
Foster, Flossie X
Freeman, Anita X
Gary, Margaret X



Giles, Gladys x
Gilman, Anne X
Guzman, Lourdes x
Hampton, Gwen x
Harris, Gail X
Hartfield, Beranice x
Hernandez, Myrta x
Hiers, Sheryl X
Hooper, Linda X
Howington, Robert x
Jackson, Tyesha X
Jeffries, Eliza x
Jessie, Louise X
Johnson, Samuel X
Jones, Melissa x
King, Annette X
Livingston, Terry X
Lucero, Della x
Magee, Linda X
Martinez, Crystal x
McNanus, Susan x
Moody, Deborah x
Morse, Toni X
Mungin, Alison X
Myers, Carrie x
Neitzel, Susan x
Newman, Judy x
Newville, Lori x
Noel, Michele x
Ouellette, Audra x
Petry, Patty x
Pipes, Rosalind x
Powers, Julia x
Pyle, Carol x
Ray, Sharon x
Rodriguez, Maria x
Sanborn Georgia x
Savoy, Linda x
Schofield, Sue x
Smith, Kathryn x
Smith, Pamela x
Stewart, Linda x
Stiles Jr., Carl x
Stokes, Margo x
Stokes-Tyiska, Karen x
Sutton, Debra x
Swartz, Ann x
Tamekiah, Aguire x
Thomas, Isabella x
Thomas, Kerri x
Westover, Jacqueline x
White, Marilyn X
Williams, Marilyn x

Page 2 of 3

8/28/2007



  

Confidentiality Note: This e-mail is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed and may contain information that is privileged, 
confidential or otherwise protected from disclosure. Dissemination, distribution or copying of this e-mail or the information herein by anyone other than 
the intended recipient, or an employee or agent responsible for delivering the message to the intended recipient, is prohibited. If you have received this
e-mail in error, please call the Help Desk of Epstein Becker & Green at 212-351-4701 and destroy the original message and all copies.  
  
To ensure compliance with requirements imposed by the IRS, we inform you that any U.S. federal tax advice contained in this communication
(including any attachments) is not intended or written to be used, and cannot be used, for the purpose of (i) avoiding penalties under the Internal
Revenue Code or (ii) promoting, marketing or recommending to another party any transaction or matter addressed herein.  
  
Pursuant to the CAN-SPAM Act this communication may be considered an advertisement or solicitation. If you would prefer not to receive future
marketing and promotional mailings, please submit your request via email to ebgus@ebglaw.com or via postal mail to Epstein Becker & Green, Attn: 
Marketing Department, 250 Park Avenue, New York, NY 10177. Be sure to include your email address if submitting your request via postal mail. -
EBG1  

Wyley, Delcenia x
Zitnay, Karen x

Page 3 of 3

8/28/2007
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Hershel Goodwin 

From: Avi Bloomenstiel
Sent: Wednesday, March 07, 2007 1:16 PM
To: Shlomo Katz
Cc: Michael Snider; carolyn_federoff@hud.gov; flsa
Subject: Payment of affiants

8/28/2007

Mr. Katz –  
  

The following are the employees thus far who have reported to the union that they have not, as of yet, 
received any compensation following submission of their affidavits.   These are all employees who, according to 
your e-mail of February 17th, 2007 7:53PM, the agency does not dispute their comp. time claims.   
  

  
  
            Please provide to us the following information for each of these employees :  
  

1)       Has the employee actually been paid or not according to agency records? 
2)       If the employee has been paid, then in which pay period was it given? 
3)       If the employee has been paid, then how much were they compensated?  
4)       If the individual has not been paid, what is the reason for the delay? 
5)       If the individual has not been paid, when should we expect the agency to comply with the agreement and 

pay the employee? 
  
Thank you for your attention to these issues –  
  
Avi Bloomenstiel 
Supervisory Paralegal 
Snider and Associates, LLC. 
Baltimore, MD 

Bell, Joan 
Carlson, Jessica 
Freeman, Anita L.  
Hiers, Sheryl O. 
Jackson, Tyesha 
Jessie, Louise 
Johnson, Samuel 
King, F. Annette  
Livingston, Terry 
Sutton, Debra 
Lovely, Delores 
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Hershel Goodwin 

From: Avi Bloomenstiel
Sent: Thursday, March 08, 2007 9:31 AM
To: Shlomo Katz
Cc: Michael Snider; flsa; 'carolyn_federoff@hud.gov'
Subject: FW: Payment of affiants

8/28/2007

Shlomo –  
  
            We would like to add to this list Daugherty, William and Ellison, Janet to this list of employees for whom we 
need answers.  
  
Thanks –  
  
Avi  

From: Avi Bloomenstiel  
Sent: Wednesday, March 07, 2007 1:16 PM 
To: 'Shlomo Katz' 
Cc: Michael Snider; 'carolyn_federoff@hud.gov'; flsa 
Subject: Payment of affiants 
  
Mr. Katz –  
  

The following are the employees thus far who have reported to the union that they have not, as of yet, 
received any compensation following submission of their affidavits.   These are all employees who, according to your 
e-mail of February 17th, 2007 7:53PM, the agency does not dispute their comp. time claims.   
  

  
  
            Please provide to us the following information for each of these employees :  
  

1)       Has the employee actually been paid or not according to agency records? 
2)       If the employee has been paid, then in which pay period was it given? 
3)       If the employee has been paid, then how much were they compensated?  
4)       If the individual has not been paid, what is the reason for the delay? 
5)       If the individual has not been paid, when should we expect the agency to comply with the agreement and pay 

the employee? 
  
Thank you for your attention to these issues –  
  
Avi Bloomenstiel 
Supervisory Paralegal 
Snider and Associates, LLC. 
Baltimore, MD 

Bell, Joan 
Carlson, Jessica 
Freeman, Anita L.  
Hiers, Sheryl O. 
Jackson, Tyesha 
Jessie, Louise 
Johnson, Samuel 
King, F. Annette  
Livingston, Terry 
Sutton, Debra 
Lovely, Delores 
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Hershel Goodwin

From: Shlomo Katz [SKatz@ebglaw.com]
Sent: Wednesday, March 07, 2007 2:41 PM
To: Michael Snider; Avi Bloomenstiel
Cc: carolyn_federoff@hud.gov; flsa; norman_mesewicz@hud.gov; jennifer_e._evert@hud.gov; 

paula_a._lincoln@hud.gov; marsha_g._browne@hud.gov; Peter M. Panken; Daniel 
Abrahams

Subject: RE: Payment of affiants

Employees who were undisputed at the time of the settlement agreement were entitled to be paid within 4 
PP of the settlement agreement.  If you are of any, please let me know.
Employees identified later get paid within 4 PP of the time their entitlement is determined.
Shlomo

-----Original Message-----
From: Michael Snider [mailto:mike@sniderlaw.com]
Sent: Wednesday, March 07, 2007 2:37 PM
To: Shlomo Katz; Michael Snider; Avi Bloomenstiel
Cc: carolyn_federoff@hud.gov; flsa; norman_mesewicz@hud.gov; jennifer_e._evert@hud.gov; paula_a.
_lincoln@hud.gov; marsha_g._browne@hud.gov; Peter M. Panken; Daniel Abrahams
Subject: RE: Payment of affiants

We have passed 4 pay periods from the SA.

Michael J. Snider, Esq.
Snider & Associates, LLC
410-653-9060 phone

Sent from my Moto Q. 

-----Original Message-----
From: "Shlomo Katz" <SKatz@ebglaw.com>
To: "Michael Snider" <mike@sniderlaw.com>; "Avi Bloomenstiel"
<Avi@sniderlaw.com>
Cc: "carolyn_federoff@hud.gov" <carolyn_federoff@hud.gov>; "flsa"
<flsa@sniderlaw.com>; "norman_mesewicz@hud.gov"
<norman_mesewicz@hud.gov>; "jennifer_e._evert@hud.gov"
<jennifer_e._evert@hud.gov>; "paula_a._lincoln@hud.gov"
<paula_a._lincoln@hud.gov>; "marsha_g._browne@hud.gov"
<marsha_g._browne@hud.gov>; "Peter M. Panken" <PPanken@ebglaw.com>; "Daniel Abrahams" 
<DAbrahams@ebglaw.com>
Sent: 3/7/2007 2:18 PM
Subject: RE: Payment of affiants

I do not understand the reference to Pay Period "I".  Please clarify.
In any case, four pay periods after February 17th is sometime in late April.

-----Original Message-----
From: Michael Snider [mailto:mike@sniderlaw.com]
Sent: Wednesday, March 07, 2007 2:16 PM
To: Shlomo Katz; Michael Snider; Avi Bloomenstiel
Cc: carolyn_federoff@hud.gov; flsa; norman_mesewicz@hud.gov; jennifer_e._evert@hud.gov; paula_a.
_lincoln@hud.gov; marsha_g._browne@hud.gov; Peter M. Panken; Daniel Abrahams
Subject: RE: Payment of affiants

We are in PPD I believe.
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Michael J. Snider, Esq.
Snider & Associates, LLC
410-653-9060 phone

Sent from my Moto Q. 

-----Original Message-----
From: "Shlomo Katz" <SKatz@ebglaw.com>
To: "Michael Snider" <mike@sniderlaw.com>; "Avi Bloomenstiel"
<Avi@sniderlaw.com>
Cc: "carolyn_federoff@hud.gov" <carolyn_federoff@hud.gov>; "flsa"
<flsa@sniderlaw.com>; "norman_mesewicz@hud.gov"
<norman_mesewicz@hud.gov>; "jennifer_e._evert@hud.gov"
<jennifer_e._evert@hud.gov>; "paula_a._lincoln@hud.gov"
<paula_a._lincoln@hud.gov>; "marsha_g._browne@hud.gov"
<marsha_g._browne@hud.gov>; "Peter M. Panken" <PPanken@ebglaw.com>; "Daniel Abrahams" 
<DAbrahams@ebglaw.com>
Sent: 3/7/2007 2:07 PM
Subject: RE: Payment of affiants

Mike,

According to paragraph 2 of the settlement agreement, HUD has 4 pay periods from the date it 
determines a payment is due to make the payment.  So, by my calculation, there has been no non-
compliance with the settlement agreement.  Please let me know if you disagree.  As you note, we all share 
the goal of making good faith efforts to resolve this.

Shlomo
Shlomo D. Katz
Senior Counsel, Wage & Hour
EPSTEIN BECKER & GREEN, P.C.
1227 25th Street, N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 861-1809
Direct Facsimile (202) 861-3509
skatz@ebglaw.com
http://www.ebglaw.com/atty_bio_222.htm

-----Original Message-----
From: Michael Snider [mailto:mike@sniderlaw.com]
Sent: Wednesday, March 07, 2007 1:44 PM
To: Avi Bloomenstiel; Shlomo Katz
Cc: Michael Snider; carolyn_federoff@hud.gov; flsa
Subject: RE: Payment of affiants

We note this is noncompliance with the SA and this is a good faith effort to resolve.

Michael J. Snider, Esq.
Snider & Associates, LLC
410-653-9060 phone

Sent from my Moto Q. 

-----Original Message-----
From: "Avi Bloomenstiel" <Avi@sniderlaw.com>
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To: "Shlomo Katz" <SKatz@ebglaw.com>
Cc: "Michael Snider" <mike@sniderlaw.com>; "carolyn_federoff@hud.gov"
<carolyn_federoff@hud.gov>; "flsa" <flsa@sniderlaw.com>
Sent: 3/7/2007 1:15 PM
Subject: Payment of affiants

Mr. Katz - 

 

The following are the employees thus far who have reported to the union that they have not, as of yet, 
received any compensation following
submission of their affidavits.   These are all employees who, according
to your e-mail of February 17th, 2007 7:53PM, the agency does not dispute their comp. time claims.  

 

Bell, Joan

Carlson, Jessica

Freeman, Anita L. 

Hiers, Sheryl O.

Jackson, Tyesha

Jessie, Louise

Johnson, Samuel

King, F. Annette 

Livingston, Terry

Sutton, Debra

Lovely, Delores

 

 

            Please provide to us the following information for each of these employees : 
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1)       Has the employee actually been paid or not according to agency
records?

2)       If the employee has been paid, then in which pay period was it
given?

3)       If the employee has been paid, then how much were they
compensated? 

4)       If the individual has not been paid, what is the reason for the
delay?

5)       If the individual has not been paid, when should we expect the
agency to comply with the agreement and pay the employee?

 

Thank you for your attention to these issues - 

 

Avi Bloomenstiel

Supervisory Paralegal

Snider and Associates, LLC.

Baltimore, MD
--------------------------------------------------------

Confidentiality Note: This e-mail is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed and may 
contain information that is privileged, confidential or otherwise protected from disclosure.
Dissemination, distribution or copying of this e-mail or the information herein by anyone other than the 
intended recipient, or an employee or agent responsible for delivering the message to the intended 
recipient, is prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please call the Help Desk of Epstein 
Becker & Green at 212-351-4701 and destroy the original message and all copies.
 
To ensure compliance with requirements imposed by the IRS, we inform you that any U.S. federal tax 
advice contained in this communication (including any attachments) is not intended or written to be used, 
and cannot be used, for the purpose of (i) avoiding penalties under the Internal Revenue Code or (ii) 
promoting, marketing or recommending to another party any transaction or matter addressed herein.
 
Pursuant to the CAN-SPAM Act this communication may be considered an advertisement or solicitation. If 
you would prefer not to receive future marketing and promotional mailings, please submit your request 
via email to ebgus@ebglaw.com or via postal mail to Epstein Becker & Green, Attn:
Marketing Department, 250 Park Avenue, New York, NY 10177. Be sure to include your email address if 
submitting your request via postal mail.
-EBG1
--------------------------------------------------------
--------------------------------------------------------

Confidentiality Note: This e-mail is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed and may 
contain information that is privileged, confidential or otherwise protected from disclosure.
Dissemination, distribution or copying of this e-mail or the information herein by anyone other than the 
intended recipient, or an employee or agent responsible for delivering the message to the intended 
recipient, is prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please call the Help Desk of Epstein 
Becker & Green at 212-351-4701 and destroy the original message and all copies.
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To ensure compliance with requirements imposed by the IRS, we inform you that any U.S. federal tax 
advice contained in this communication (including any attachments) is not intended or written to be used, 
and cannot be used, for the purpose of (i) avoiding penalties under the Internal Revenue Code or (ii) 
promoting, marketing or recommending to another party any transaction or matter addressed herein.
 
Pursuant to the CAN-SPAM Act this communication may be considered an advertisement or solicitation. If 
you would prefer not to receive future marketing and promotional mailings, please submit your request 
via email to ebgus@ebglaw.com or via postal mail to Epstein Becker & Green, Attn:
Marketing Department, 250 Park Avenue, New York, NY 10177. Be sure to include your email address if 
submitting your request via postal mail.
-EBG1
--------------------------------------------------------
--------------------------------------------------------

Confidentiality Note: This e-mail is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed and may 
contain information that is privileged, confidential or otherwise protected from disclosure. Dissemination, 
distribution or copying of this e-mail or the information herein by anyone other than the intended 
recipient, or an employee or agent responsible for delivering the message to the intended recipient, is 
prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please call the Help Desk of Epstein Becker & Green 
at 212-351-4701 and destroy the original message and all copies.
 
To ensure compliance with requirements imposed by the IRS, we inform you that any U.S. federal tax 
advice contained in this communication (including any attachments) is not intended or written to be used, 
and cannot be used, for the purpose of (i) avoiding penalties under the Internal Revenue Code or (ii) 
promoting, marketing or recommending to another party any transaction or matter addressed herein.
 
Pursuant to the CAN-SPAM Act this communication may be considered an advertisement or solicitation. If 
you would prefer not to receive future marketing and promotional mailings, please submit your request 
via email to ebgus@ebglaw.com or via postal mail to Epstein Becker & Green, Attn: Marketing 
Department, 250 Park Avenue, New York, NY 10177. Be sure to include your email address if submitting 
your request via postal mail. -EBG1
--------------------------------------------------------
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IN THE MATTER OF ARBITRATION BETWEEN: 
____________________________________ 
NATIONAL COUNCIL OF HUD   ) 
LOCALS 222, AFGE, AFL-CIO  ) 
      ) 
   Union,   ) 
      ) 

v. ) 
) 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING ) 
AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT  ) 
      ) 
   Agency  ) 
____________________________________ 
 

Declaration of Carolyn Federoff 
 
 I, Carolyn Federoff, do hereby state as follows: 
 

1. I am the President of the National Council of HUD Locals 222, AFGE, 

AFL-CIO, whose jurisdiction includes forty AFGE Locals covering 

approximately 70 HUD offices. 

2. On or about May 10, 2007, I had a phone conversation with Norman 

Mesewicz.  This conversation focused on the eight to nine affidavit 

claims for non-payment of overtime that the agency continued to 

challenge.  At that time, Mr. Mesewicz proposed to pay the affiants 

only half time without any damages.  I asked that the agreed upon 

process be used to review these disputed claims, and that a joint 

committee be convened to review the evidence.  Mr. Mesewicz 

advised me that the joint committee was unnecessary, as management 

had no intention of changing its mind, and therefore any meeting of the 

committee would be a “waste of time and resources.”  I asked to see 

the agency’s evidence that these employees had been offered a 

choice, noting that our claims were backed by affidavits, while we had 

seen nothing comparable from managers asserting that they had 

offered employees a choice.  Mr. Mesewicz argued that this would be 

too onerous.  I then asked for an electronic mail message from each 



manager.  Mr. Mesewicz stated that this was also too onerous.  He 

offered to secure electronic mail from the persons who had talked with 

managers.  As this was the first time I had learned that Mr. Mesewicz 

had not personally spoken to the managers, I inquired of the process 

used to gather evidence.  Mr. Mesewicz stated that he was not totally 

sure, but that he would get back to me. 

3. On or about May 17, I called Mr. Mesewicz to inquire of the status of 

his inquiry.  He advised me that the agency had decided not to 

challenge any of the affidavit claims, and would be processing all for 

payment. 

 

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.  

Executed on September 4, 2007. 

 

   
 _____________________________ 

  Carolyn Federoff  

 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 

Exhibit 

9 



Hershel Goodwin 

From: Hershel Goodwin
Sent: Thursday, July 26, 2007 4:21 PM
To: Shlomo Katz
Cc: Federoff, Carolyn; flsa
Subject: Non-compliance with Non-compliance Agreement

8/28/2007

Shlomo: 
  
The Union is still very concerned that many of the 89 grievants who are entitled to damages for denial of Comp 
Time election under paragraph 2 of the Settlement Agreement executed December 12, 2006 have still not been 
paid.  
  
On February 17, 2007, you submitted a list of those grievants whose claims were not disputed, and those whose
claims were disputed. Since that time, on several occasions, the union has asked for an accounting of which 
grievants were paid, and how much. In a face-to-face meeting, Dan Abrahams implied that such a list had been 
provided, but the Union has, to my knowledge, never received the relevant information. 
  
On March 7, 2007, Avi Bloomenstiel asked you for information related to the following employees: 
  

  
  
            Please provide to us the following information for each of these employees :  
  

1)       Has the employee actually been paid or not according to agency records? 
2)       If the employee has been paid, then in which pay period was it given? 
3)       If the employee has been paid, then how much were they compensated?  
4)       If the individual has not been paid, what is the reason for the delay? 
5)       If the individual has not been paid, when should we expect the agency to comply with the agreement and

pay the employee? 
  
On March 8, 2007, we notified the Agency that William Daugherty and Janet Ellison have also not received their
settlement. The union has never received a response. 
  
Many of the grievants named above are still contacting us, claiming that they have not been paid their 
damages. The Agency has not yet provided a transparant accounting of who has been paid what. Please provide 
proof of payment for all payments that have been made to grievants as a result of Paragraph 2 of the 
December 12, 2006 Settlement Agreement. 
  
I am sure that Arbitrator Rogers would not look favorably on taking time out of his busy schedule to have to 
revisit this issue a third time. 
  

Bell, Joan 
Carlson, Jessica 
Freeman, Anita L.  
Hiers, Sheryl O. 
Jackson, Tyesha 
Jessie, Louise 
Johnson, Samuel 
King, F. Annette  
Livingston, Terry 
Sutton, Debra 
Lovely, Delores 



Hershel Goodwin 
Paralegal 
Snider and Associates, LLC 
104 Church Lane Suite 100 
Baltimore, Maryland 21208 
410 653-9060 
410 653 9061 fax 
 ---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The material contained in or accompanying this electronic transmission contains confidential 
information which is the property of the sender and is legally privileged. The information is intended only for the individual or entity named above. If you 
are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that disclosing, copying, distributing or taking any action in reliance on the contents of this email is 
strictly prohibited. If you have received this information in error, please notify us.  
  

8/28/2007
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Hershel Goodwin 

From: Mesewicz, Norman [Norman.Mesewicz@hud.gov]
Sent: Wednesday, August 22, 2007 11:59 AM
To: Hershel Goodwin
Cc: flsa; Federoff, Carolyn; McDargh, Elizabeth
Subject: RE: non-compliance with Non-Compliance agreement

8/28/2007

Hershel, 
  
I just had a fax sent to you with the names of the affiants who have already been paid along with the amount of 
payment, the date of payment, the type of payment and the program of the affiant.  Please keep an eye out for it. 
  
Remember there are 22 other affiants for whom payment is pending. 
  
I do not have the answer to the source of funds question yet, but I continue to follow up on it. 
  
Call me if you have any questions. 
  
Norman 
  

From: Hershel Goodwin [mailto:Hershel@sniderlaw.com]  
Sent: Wednesday, August 22, 2007 9:51 AM 
To: Mesewicz, Norman 
Cc: flsa; Federoff, Carolyn; McDargh, Elizabeth 
Subject: non-compliance with Non-Compliance agreement 
  
Hi Norman: 
  
Back on July 27, we spoke on the phone about payments for people who had been denied comp-time election. We
referred to the email I sent to Shlomo Katz on July 26.  
  
You told me then thast the agency had to figure out which piggy bank the employees would get paid from, and 
that it was possible that they would get paid within four weeks. 
  
You also told me that you would send me information relating to the payments that the agency made to all of the 
89 grievants who were due payments. 
  
Has the agency figured out which piggy bank the unpaid grievants are getting paid from? When will we get the 
information about the payments which were made? 
  
I hope your knee feels better soon,   
  
Hershel Goodwin 
Paralegal 
Snider and Associates, LLC 
104 Church Lane Suite 100 
Baltimore, Maryland 21208 
410 653-9060 
410 653 9061 fax 
 ---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The material contained in or accompanying this electronic transmission contains confidential information 
which is the property of the sender and is legally privileged. The information is intended only for the individual or entity named above. If you are not the 
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that disclosing, copying, distributing or taking any action in reliance on the contents of this email is strictly 
prohibited. If you have received this information in error, please notify us.  
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Hershel Goodwin 

From: Mesewicz, Norman [Norman.Mesewicz@hud.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, August 28, 2007 11:04 AM
To: Hershel Goodwin
Subject: FW: non-compliance with Non-Compliance agreement

8/28/2007

Below are the 22 affiants and their program areas with pending payments.  They will be paid promptly when the 
funding source is identified. 
  
Please let me know who you think we are still missing. 
  
Thanks 
  

1. Joan Bell – Housing  
2. Jessica Carlson – Housing  
3. Anita L. Freeman – FPM  
4. Sheryl O. Hiers – Housing  
5. Tyesha Jackson – FHEO  
6. Louise Jessie – Administration  
7. Samuel Johnson – FHEO  
8. F. Anette King – FPM  
9. Terry Livingston – FPM  

10. Delores Lovely – Housing  
11. Debra Sutton – PIH  
12. Tracey Anderson – Housing  
13. Gloria Bing – FHEO  
14. Gwendolyn Colvin – Housing  
15. Nina Craddolph – Housing  
16. Robert Hovington – Housing  
17. Alison Mungin – Housing  
18. Judith Newman – Housing  
19. Rosalind Pipes – Housing  
20. Pamela Smith – FHEO  
21. William Daugherty – FPM  
22. Janet Ellison - FPM  

  

From: Mesewicz, Norman  
Sent: Tuesday, August 28, 2007 8:12 AM 
To: 'hershel@sniderlaw.com' 
Subject: FW: non-compliance with Non-Compliance agreement 
  
Hershel, 
  
Please refresh my memory regarding the quantum of proof of payment Mr. Snider seeks.  I will send you the 
names of the 22 employees for whom payment is pending.  Then, I need from you the names of affiants you 
believe have not been addressed. 
  
Thanks, 
  
Norman 



  

From: Hershel Goodwin [mailto:Hershel@sniderlaw.com]  
Sent: Monday, August 27, 2007 5:13 PM 
To: Mesewicz, Norman 
Cc: Federoff, Carolyn; flsa; Shlomo Katz 
Subject: RE: non-compliance with Non-Compliance agreement 
  
Norman,  
  
I have reviewed the fax you sent. While it addressed some of the grievants who submitted affidavits, the 
majority are not mentioned. 
  
Mr. Snider has told me that he needs proof of payment (LESs, like you gave us for Chuang, Wimbush, 
Robertson, and Stewart regarding code 34 FLSA differential pay) for all of the comp time affiants by Tuesday, 
September 4 at noon. 
  
Thank you, 
  
Hershel Goodwin 
Paralegal 
Snider and Associates, LLC 
104 Church Lane Suite 100 
Baltimore, Maryland 21208 
410 653-9060 
410 653 9061 fax 
 ---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The material contained in or accompanying this electronic transmission contains confidential 
information which is the property of the sender and is legally privileged. The information is intended only for the individual or entity named above. If you 
are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that disclosing, copying, distributing or taking any action in reliance on the contents of this email is 
strictly prohibited. If you have received this information in error, please notify us.  

From: Mesewicz, Norman [mailto:Norman.Mesewicz@hud.gov]  
Sent: Wednesday, August 22, 2007 11:59 AM 
To: Hershel Goodwin 
Cc: flsa; Federoff, Carolyn; McDargh, Elizabeth 
Subject: RE: non-compliance with Non-Compliance agreement 
  
Hershel, 
  
I just had a fax sent to you with the names of the affiants who have already been paid along with the amount of 
payment, the date of payment, the type of payment and the program of the affiant.  Please keep an eye out for it. 
  
Remember there are 22 other affiants for whom payment is pending. 
  
I do not have the answer to the source of funds question yet, but I continue to follow up on it. 
  
Call me if you have any questions. 
  
Norman 
  

From: Hershel Goodwin [mailto:Hershel@sniderlaw.com]  
Sent: Wednesday, August 22, 2007 9:51 AM 
To: Mesewicz, Norman 
Cc: flsa; Federoff, Carolyn; McDargh, Elizabeth 
Subject: non-compliance with Non-Compliance agreement 
  

8/28/2007



Hi Norman: 
  
Back on July 27, we spoke on the phone about payments for people who had been denied comp-time election. 
We referred to the email I sent to Shlomo Katz on July 26.  
  
You told me then thast the agency had to figure out which piggy bank the employees would get paid from, and 
that it was possible that they would get paid within four weeks. 
  
You also told me that you would send me information relating to the payments that the agency made to all of 
the 89 grievants who were due payments. 
  
Has the agency figured out which piggy bank the unpaid grievants are getting paid from? When will we get the 
information about the payments which were made? 
  
I hope your knee feels better soon,   
  
Hershel Goodwin 
Paralegal 
Snider and Associates, LLC 
104 Church Lane Suite 100 
Baltimore, Maryland 21208 
410 653-9060 
410 653 9061 fax 
 ---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The material contained in or accompanying this electronic transmission contains confidential 
information which is the property of the sender and is legally privileged. The information is intended only for the individual or entity named above. If you 
are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that disclosing, copying, distributing or taking any action in reliance on the contents of this email is 
strictly prohibited. If you have received this information in error, please notify us.  
  

8/28/2007
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 ELITE REPORTING COMPANY 
 67 Saint Andrews Road 
 Severna Park, Maryland  21146 
 410-987-7066   800-734-3337 

 25

exempt? 1 

     A.  Would you please repeat that? 2 

     Q.  Do you know whether anybody in HUD made 3 

an investigation to see whether these employees 4 

were paid properly? 5 

     A.  I do not know. 6 

     Q.  Did the guidance that was issued state 7 

that employees who were non exempt are entitled to 8 

overtime and at their election comp time? 9 

     A.  I don’t know. 10 

  MR. SNIDER:  Nothing further. 11 

  ARBITRATOR ROGERS:  Mr. Panken, anything? 12 

  MR. PANKEN:  I suppose I am going to have 13 

go out and get some more witnesses.  So, I, 14 

therefore, defer any decision on this until I get 15 

some witnesses who are, who can tell me about the 16 

pay.  However, I believe that if anybody has not 17 

been paid, that the Union would tell us who it 18 

was, and I believe that anybody who was not paid 19 

properly, would tell the Union very clearly that 20 

they weren’t paid and bring it to our attention so 21 
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we can correct it. 1 

  However, since the issue was raised as to 2 

what we did, I guess we are going to have to go 3 

out and get some, get some people to tell me what 4 

was done.  It is -- And I am not prepared at this 5 

particular moment to, to prepare and get that 6 

evidence.  I will do so with some promptness if we 7 

ever get a break from the 904s. 8 

  However, I will, again, state for the 9 

record, that anybody who did not get properly paid 10 

overtime, bring it to our attention and we will 11 

check it and we will get them properly paid. 12 

  ARBITRATOR ROGERS:  Okay. Mr. Snider, 13 

anything? 14 

  MR. SNIDER:  We think the matter is right 15 

for a decision. 16 

  ARBITRATOR ROGERS:  Okay.  17 

  MR. SNIDER:  We have had plenty of 18 

briefing and plenty of time to bring forth 19 

evidence and now is the time to fish or cut bait, 20 

as the colloquialism goes. 21 




